
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2204 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.08.2023 

 
FUNDING PATTERN UNDER SAMARTH 

 
2204. SHRI RAJA AMARESHWARA NAIK: 
 
 
 

Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री 

be pleased to state : 
 

(a) whether the funding pattern under the Scheme for Capacity Building in Textiles Sector 

(SAMARTH) has been revised with an increment of 5 per cent in cost norms;  
 

(b) if so, the details thereof;  
 

(c) whether the Government has recently partnered with 157 Textile Industries/Industry Associations, 

16 Central/State Government Agencies for undertaking training programmes under SAMARTH and if 

so, the details thereof;  
 

(d) whether more than 85 per cent of the beneficiaries trained so far under the scheme are women and 

more than 70 per cent of the beneficiaries trained, was provided placement and if so, the details thereof; 

and  
 

(e) the other steps being taken by the Government for creating more jobs in the Textile sector? 
 

 
 

उत्तर 

ANSWER 

वस्त्र राज्‍य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्) 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES  

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH) 
 

(a) & (b): The funding pattern under Samarth has been revised with an increase of 5% for ongoing 

batches and all future batches w.e.f 11.07.2023, aligning with Common Cost Norms determined by 

Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship.  
 

(c):  The Government has partnered with 157 textile industry/industry associations and 16 

State/Central government agencies for undertaking training programmes under Samarth. Details of 

Textile Industries/ Industry Associations are given in Annexure I and details of Central/State 

Government Agencies are given in Annexure II. 

(d): Out of the overall beneficiaries of 1,85,467 trained (passed) under Samarth as on 27.07.2023, 

1,61,357 (87%) beneficiaries are women. Out of the overall beneficiaries of 1,39,546 trained (passed) 

under organized sector courses as on 27.07.2023, 1,05,716 (75.8%) beneficiaries have been provided 

placement by implementing partners. 

(e): Ministry of Textiles has been implementing various schemes viz, Production Linked Incentive 

(PLI) Scheme, Pradhan Mantri Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA), Amended 

Technology Upgradation Scheme (ATUFS), Silk Samagra, National Handloom Development 

Programme, National Handicraft Development Programme, Integrated Wool Development Programme 

(IWDP), National Technical Textile Mission (NTTM), Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP) etc. 

for overall development of textile industry in the country and inter alia supporting creation of more jobs 

in the textile sector. 



 

Annexure-I 

Details of Textile Industries/ Industry Associations conducting training programme under 

Samarth 

S. No. Textile Industries/ Industry Associations 

1 A2z  Multiservices and IT Solutions Private Limited 

2 Aaroka Fashion Private Limited 

3 Aathava Garments India (P) Limited 

4 Adarsh Garment Cluster Development Association 

5 Aditya Birla Fashion and Retail Limited 

6 Agmotex Fabrics Pvt. Ltd. 

7 Ahill Apparel Exports (P) Limited 

8 Akriti Apparels Pvt. Ltd. 

9 Alok Industries Limited 

10 Alveor Plastic Technologies Private Limited 

11 Ambuja Overseas LLP 

12 Amd Apparels Private Limited 

13 Angadpal Industries Pvt Ltd 

14 Anugraha Fashion Mill Private Limited 

15 Aquarelle India Private Limited 

16 Armstrong Knitting Mills 

17 Arnit Creations Pvt Ltd 

18 Arvind Limited 

19 Avanti Overseas P Ltd 

20 Bally Jute Company Limited 

21 Banswara Syntex Ltd 

22 Best Corporation Private Limited 

23 Bowreah Jute Mills Pvt. Ltd. 

24 Bulkcorp International Private Limited 

25 Campari Exports Private Limited 

26 CIBI International Private Limited 

27 CK Human Resources Private Limited 

28 Commercial Syn Bags Limited 

29 Confederation of Indian Textile Industry 

30 Cotton World 

31 Creative Garments Private Limited 

32 CTA Apparels Private Limited 

33 D.V.R Exports Private Limited 

34 Dhruv Globals Limited 

35 Eastman Exports Global Clothing Private Limited 

36 Ebullient Packaging Pvt Ltd 

37 ENES Textile Mills 

38 Exel Sourcing Company 

39 First Garment Manufacturing Company (India)Private Limited 

40 First Steps Babywear Pvt. Ltd. 

41 Flexituff Ventures International Limited 

42 Gainup Industries India Pvt Ltd. 

43 Ginza Industries Ltd. 



S. No. Textile Industries/ Industry Associations 

44 Girish Exports 

45 GJ Innovations & Textile Network Private Limited 

46 Gokaldas Exports Ltd. 

47 Golden Seams Industries Pvt Ltd 

48 Goyal Fashions Private Limited 

49 Gugan Knitwears Private Limited 

50 Guru Kripa Fashions Private Limited 

51 Hooghly Infrastructure Private Limited 

52 Indian Designs Exports Private Limited 

53 Indo Count Industries Limited 

54 Indus Intex Private Limited 

55 Intimate Fashions (India) Private Limited 

56 Jagannath Plastics Pvt. Ltd. 

57 Jaina Woollen Mills 

58 Jay Jay Mills (India) Private Limited 

59 K K Fibers 

60 K.M Knitwear Private Limited 

61 Kanchan India Limited 

62 Kanmani Apparels 

63 KGI Clothing Private Limited 

64 Kitex Limited 

65 Kiwi Enterprises Private Limited 

66 KPR Mill Limited 

67 Kumud Exim And Traders Private Limited 

68 Linkup Textiles Private Limited 

69 Loocust Incorp Apparel Export Private Limited 

70 Loyal Textile Mills Limited 

71 MAF Clothing Pvt Ltd. 

72 Magnolia Martinique Clothing Private Limited 

73 Martco Export Private Limited 

74 Master Weavers Association 

75 Matrix Clothing Pvt. Ltd. 

76 Menaka Mills Private Limited 

77 Metal Handicrafts Service Centre 

78 Mindplan Communication Private Limited 

79 Mohan Overseas Pvt Ltd 

80 Mohini Health & Hygiene Limited 

81 Monash International Limited 

82 Nahar Industrial Enterprises Limited 

83 Nahar Spinning Mills Limited 

84 Nitin Spinners Limited 

85 Northern India Textile Mills Association 

86 NZ Seasonal Wear Private Limited 

87 Opera Clothing Private Limited 

88 Opera Global Private Limited 

89 Ora India Pvt. Ltd. 

90 P C Jain Textile Pvt Ltd 

91 Papcon (Indore) Pvt. Ltd. 



S. No. Textile Industries/ Industry Associations 

92 Parth Thread Pvt. Ltd 

93 Pearl Global Industries Limited 

94 Pegma Resources Private Limited 

95 Penguin Apparels Private Limited 

96 PMG Commerce Edge Limited 

97 Poppys Knitwear Pvt Ltd 

98 Powerloom Development And Export Promotion Council 

99 Pratibha Syntex Limited 

100 Priyanka Impex Private Limited 

101 Quality Knit Wears Private Limited 

102 R B Wovens Private Limited 

103 Ravels Apparels Private Limited 

104 Rishi Fibc Solutions Pvt Ltd 

105 Rodas Impex Private Limited 

106 Royal Export 

107 RPV Exports Private Limited 

108 S.P. Apparels Limited 

109 Saara Designers Pvt. Ltd. 

110 Sahana Clothing Company Private Limited 

111 Sanctum Work Wear Private Limited 

112 Sangam (India) Limited 

113 SAPL Industries Private Limited 

114 Sara Textiles Limited 

115 Satkar Industries Private Limited 

116 SBC Exports Limited 

117 SCM Garments Pvt Limited 

118 Shahi Exports Pvt. Ltd. 

119 Shakthi Knitting Limited 

120 Shalimar Suitings Private Limited 

121 Shree Tirupati Balajee Agro Trading Company Private Limited 

122 Shree Tirupati Balajee FIBC Limited 

123 Silver Spark Apparel Limited 

124 Singhania Clothing Private Limited 

125 Sri Saravana Mills Private Limited 

126 SSG Food Private Limited 

127 SSM Processing Mills Ltd 

128 Stanfab Apparels Private Limited 

129 Style Mart Impex Pvt Ltd 

130 Sudarshan Sulz Private Limited 

131 Sudiva Spinners Private Limited 

132 Sunrise Weaving Mills Private Limited 

133 Superlon Textile Mills Pvt. Ltd. 

134 Sutlej Textiles and Industries Limited 

135 Tamilnadu Spinning Mills Association 

136 Tex India Mill 

137 Texport Industries Private Limited 

138 Texport Overseas Pvt Ltd 

139 Texport Syndicate (India) Limited 



S. No. Textile Industries/ Industry Associations 

140 The Associated Chambers of Commerce and Industry of India (ASSOCHAM) 

141 The South India Textile Research Association 

142 The Southern India Mills Association 

143 The Surat Ribbons Manufacturers Association 

144 Tiny Girl Clothing Company Private Limited 

145 Tiruppur Exporters' Association 

146 Trident Ltd 

147 Umasree Texplast Pvt Ltd 

148 Unisourcce Treend India 

149 Ureha Marketing Pvt Ltd 

150 Utkal Chamber of Commerce and Industry Ltd. 

151 Vardhman Textiles Ltd 

152 Vardhman Nisshinbo Garments Company Limited (Now merged with Vardhman 

Textiles Ltd) 

153 VIP Clothing Ltd. 

154 Volta Fashions Private Limited 

155 Welspun India Limited 

156 Women Enterpreneurs Karnataka Association 

157 Export Promotion Council for Handicrafts 

 

Annexure-II 

Details of Central/State Government Agencies conducting training programme under Samarth 

S. No. Central/State Government Agencies 

1 Andhra Pradesh Productivity Council (APPC) 

2 Assam Skill Development Mission 

3 Director of Handlooms & Textiles, Government of Manipur 

4 Directorate of Handloom & Textiles, Kurlagam 

5 Directorate of Skill Development Tripura 

6 Indian Institute of Handloom Technology-Kannur 

7 Institute of Entrepreneurship Development U.P. 

8 Karnataka State Textile Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited 

9 Msme Technology Development Centre 

10 National Institute for Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises, Hyderabad 

11 Process and Product Development Centre, Agra 

12 The Directorate of Handloom & Textiles, Assam 

13 Uttar Pradesh Industrial Coopertaive Association (UPICA) 

14 Uttar Pradesh Rajya Krishi Avam Gramin Vikas Nigam Limited 

15 Department of Sericulture, Bodoland Territorial Council, Kokrajhar, Assam 

16 Indian Institute of Entrepreneurship 

 

**** 


